

**16.02.2023: xəbər**

**An article by Khazar University faculty member in "Philological issues" Journal**

The article by Elza İsmayilova, the lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literatures of Khazar University, was published in the "Philological issues" journal entitled "Kosa Safar in the Koroghlu epic (based on Azerbaijani and Turkish versions)" in the journal of "Philological issues" (No. 1, 2023, pp. 337-349).

In the article, based on the sources, it is noted that Kosa Safar, one of Koroghlu's young men (deli), like Deli Hasan, Giziroglu Mustafa Bey, Tanrıtanımaz and others, was not a bandit and a fictitious person, but a real-life Jalali bandit. At the same time, on the basis of various facts, it is concluded that Kosa Safar also participated in the Jalali rebellions that took place in Anatolia, was captured in the Sufiyan battle that took place between the Ottomans and the Safavids, and was killed by the order of Shah Abbas I.

**"Xəzər" in müəlliminin məqaləsi "Filologiya məsələləri" jurnalında**

Xəzər Universitetinin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi Elza İsmayılovanın məqaləsi "Filologiya məsələləri" jurnalında "Koroğlu" dastanında Kosa Səfər (Azərbaycan və Türkiyə variantları əsasında) adlı məqaləsi "Filologiya məsələləri" jurnalında dərc edilmişdir (№ 1, 2023, s. 337-349).

Məqalədə qaynaqlar əsasında qeyd edilir ki, Cəlalilər dövrünün salnamələrində Dəli Həsən, Giziroğlu Mustafa bəy, Tanrıtanımaz və başqaları kimi Koroğlunun adlı dəlilərindən olan Kosa Səfər də bir bölükbaşı və uydurma şəxs deyil, gerçəkdən yaşamış Cəlali qulduru olmuşdur. Eyni zamanda, müxtəlif faktlar əsasında belə qənaətə gəlinir ki, Kosa Səfər də Anadoluda baş vermiş Cəlali üsyanlarında iştirak etmiş, Osmanlı - Səfəvi arasında baş vermiş Sufiyan döyüşündə əsir düşmüş və I Şah Abbasın əmri ilə öldürülmüşdür.